;ésng Board of Retirement Regular Meeting

Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Agenda Item 5
MEETING DATE: February 18, 2026

SUBJECT: Ratification of Service Retirement Application
Approvals—January 2026

SUBMITTED FOR: _X_Action ____Information

RECOMMENDATION

Ratify the service retirement applications that were finalized in January 2026.

PURPOSE/STRATEGIC PRIORITY

This item complies with reporting requirements in the Ratification of Retirement Applications
Policy.

ATTACHMENT

e Board Order
e Finalized Retirement Applications for January 2026

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
IS/ IS/
Keith Riddle Eric Stern

Chief Benefits Officer Chief Executive Officer



;EEES Retirement Board Order

ot CO ™ Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Before the Board of Retirement
February 18, 2026

AGENDA ITEM:
Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals—
January 2026

THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT hereby approves the Staff recommendation
to ratify the service retirement applications that were finalized in January
2026.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on
February 18, 2026 by the following vote of the Board of Retirement, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ALTERNATES (Present but not voting):

Chris Giboney Eric Stern
Board President Chief Executive Officer and
Board Secretary
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Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2026

Last Name First Name Retirement Date Payment Date Department Current Plan Service Credit (Yrs)
Aguilar Mary 10/21/2025 1/30/2026  Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 30.9
Anderson David 12/13/2025 1/16/2026 Probation Safety Tier 2 24.2
Atkinson Barry 1/2/2026 1/30/2026  Sacramento Area Sewer District Miscellaneous Tier 5 11.6
Badwalz Igbal 12/31/2025 1/30/2026 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 3.3
Baker-Allston Monica 1/5/2026 1/30/2026 Child & Family Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 27.2
Bearor Deanna 1/10/2026 1/30/2026  Superior Court Miscellaneous Tier 3 24.2
Burgess-Alex Cassandra 9/9/2025 1/9/2026 Probation Safety Tier 2 6.1
Carrozzo Stephen 12/3/2025 1/12/2026  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 30.0
Casebeer Derek 12/13/2025 1/16/2026 Probation Safety Tier 2 26.7
Castleman Laura 12/13/2025 1/16/2026  Sheriff Miscellaneous Tier 3 29.4
Chamberlain Barry 1/3/2026 1/30/2026 Community Development Miscellaneous Tier 3 21.3
Chapman Cynthia 11/5/2025 1/30/2026 Finance Miscellaneous Tier 3 14.0
Chernyavskaya Olga 1/3/2026 1/30/2026 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 26.4
Clemente Theresa 12/20/2025 1/16/2026 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 17.2
Cleveland Chris 12/30/2025 1/30/2026 Sheriff Safety Tier 2 15.5
Couch Jeff 12/14/2025 1/30/2026  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 28.7
Crue Beverly 12/31/2025 1/30/2026 District Attorney Miscellaneous Tier 3 6.0
Cullers Jacob 12/13/2025 1/30/2026 Probation Safety Tier 2 21.7
Daniels Michael 12/13/2025 1/30/2026 Sheriff Safety Tier 2 23.1
Davenport Don 1/10/2026 1/30/2026  Technology Miscellaneous Tier 3 24.4
Desouza Luis 12/31/2025 1/30/2026 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 18.7
Devereaux Ursula 12/1/2025 1/30/2026  Sacramento Employment and Training Agency Miscellaneous Tier 3 1.4
Dolson David 12/31/2025 1/30/2026  Airports Safety Tier 3 4.2
Donaldson Nadine 12/11/2025 1/12/2026 Probation Safety Tier 2 20.9
Donley Justin 1/10/2026 1/30/2026 Sheriff Safety Tier 2 20.6
Ellis Mary 12/21/2025 1/20/2026 Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 10.6
Estes Richard 12/27/2025 1/30/2026  Superior Court Miscellaneous Tier 3 5.5
Eubanks Eric 12/13/2025 1/16/2026 Probation Safety Tier 2 27.2
Eustaquio Tina 12/10/2025 1/30/2026  Sheriff Miscellaneous Tier 5 10.9
Fallahi-Marzooni Bibi 12/13/2025 1/30/2026 Probation Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.7
Finnamore Athena 12/13/2025 1/12/2026 District Attorney Safety Tier 2 25.8
Galovich Timothy 12/31/2025 1/30/2026  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 3.4
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Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2026

Galvan
Gamez
Garcia
Gonzalez
Hatch
Hendrix
Iniguez
Jobe
Kato

Lau

Lee
Linden
Long
Luna
Marietti
Martine
Maze
Merrilees
Mikitiuk
Morris
Nelson
Novoa
Nunez
Ortiz
Oushakoff
Pace
Parkin
Raffaelli
Rauzy
Reynolds
Rivera
Rogers
Sandoval

Mario
Betty
Ralph
Charles
Zachary
Stephanie
Brian
Kelly
Chad
Julia
Jerry
David
Jeanna
Fernando
Brad
Russell
Anthony
Alison
Tatyana
June
Russell
Carlos
Eusebio
Cynthia
Yuri
Christopher
William
Yvonne
Jennifer
Gregory
Maricela
Allyson
Evelia

12/13/2025
12/27/2025
1/2/2026
12/13/2025
12/25/2025
12/31/2025
12/13/2025
12/2/2025
12/14/2025
12/13/2025
12/13/2025
12/13/2025
12/26/2025
12/26/2025
12/13/2025
12/14/2025
12/13/2025
12/31/2025
12/31/2025
12/13/2025
12/13/2025
12/13/2025
12/12/2025
12/31/2025
12/27/2025
12/29/2025
12/28/2025
12/15/2025
1/10/2026
12/3/2025
12/12/2025
12/13/2025
1/3/2026

1/16/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/16/2026
1/9/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/16/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/12/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/2/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026

Waste Management and Recycling

Health Services
Health Services
District Attorney
Sheriff

Human Assistance
Probation

District Attorney
Sheriff

Sheriff

Child & Family Services
Probation

Sheriff

Water Resources
Probation

Sheriff

Probation

Public Defender
Health Services
Health Services
Probation
Probation
Probation

Medical Systems
Water Resources
Environmental Management
Sheriff

Probation

Child & Family Services
Sheriff

Probation

Coroner

Superior Court
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Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 5
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 5
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3

28.7
25.2
5.1
32.0
21.8
0.7
23.3
25.2
23.4
215
27.6
27.4
7.2
19.0
28.1
26.3
28.7
4.0
16.9
19.0
25.9
25.8
25.4
4.3
34.6
25.0
6.7
9.6
27.1
22.4
25.8
27.7
23.1



Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2026

Singh Baljeet 12/5/2025 1/30/2026  Superior Court

Spence Shane 12/14/2025 1/30/2026  Sheriff

Suster Ronald 12/31/2025 1/30/2026  Child & Family Services
Swafford Daniel 12/27/2025 1/30/2026 Probation

Tang Esther 12/31/2025 1/30/2026  Assessor

Thompson Michael 1/2/2026 1/30/2026  Sacramento Area Sewer District
Winborne Alecia 12/5/2025 1/9/2026 Child Support Services

Wright Willie 12/1/2025 1/6/2026 Sheriff

Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

33.3
23.2
5.6
1.1
4.4
27.7
32.6
5.7

Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.

Summary Data for Period:

Total Retirements: 73
Avg Age: 57.0
Avg Service: 19.4
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