



# Board of Retirement Regular Meeting

## Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

---

### Agenda Item 5

**MEETING DATE:** February 18, 2026

**SUBJECT:** Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals—January 2026

**SUBMITTED FOR:**  X  Action          Information

---

#### **RECOMMENDATION**

Ratify the service retirement applications that were finalized in January 2026.

#### **PURPOSE/STRATEGIC PRIORITY**

This item complies with reporting requirements in the Ratification of Retirement Applications Policy.

#### **ATTACHMENT**

- Board Order
- Finalized Retirement Applications for January 2026

Prepared by:

/S/

---

Keith Riddle  
Chief Benefits Officer

Reviewed by:

/S/

---

Eric Stern  
Chief Executive Officer



# Retirement Board Order

## Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

---

Before the Board of Retirement  
February 18, 2026

AGENDA ITEM:

**Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals—  
January 2026**

THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT hereby approves the Staff recommendation to ratify the service retirement applications that were finalized in January 2026.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on February 18, 2026 by the following vote of the Board of Retirement, to wit:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

ALTERNATES (Present but not voting):

---

Chris Giboney  
Board President

---

Eric Stern  
Chief Executive Officer and  
Board Secretary

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System  
Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2026

Last Name	First Name	Retirement Date	Payment Date	Department	Current Plan	Service Credit (Yrs)
Aguilar	Mary	10/21/2025	1/30/2026	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	30.9
Anderson	David	12/13/2025	1/16/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	24.2
Atkinson	Barry	1/2/2026	1/30/2026	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 5	11.6
Badwalz	Iqbal	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	3.3
Baker-Allston	Monica	1/5/2026	1/30/2026	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	27.2
Bearor	Deanna	1/10/2026	1/30/2026	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	24.2
Burgess-Alex	Cassandra	9/9/2025	1/9/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	6.1
Carrozzo	Stephen	12/3/2025	1/12/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	30.0
Casebeer	Derek	12/13/2025	1/16/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	26.7
Castleman	Laura	12/13/2025	1/16/2026	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 3	29.4
Chamberlain	Barry	1/3/2026	1/30/2026	Community Development	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.3
Chapman	Cynthia	11/5/2025	1/30/2026	Finance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	14.0
Chernyavskaya	Olga	1/3/2026	1/30/2026	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.4
Clemente	Theresa	12/20/2025	1/16/2026	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	17.2
Cleveland	Chris	12/30/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	15.5
Couch	Jeff	12/14/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	28.7
Crue	Beverly	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 3	6.0
Cullers	Jacob	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	21.7
Daniels	Michael	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	23.1
Davenport	Don	1/10/2026	1/30/2026	Technology	Miscellaneous Tier 3	24.4
Desouza	Luis	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	18.7
Devereaux	Ursula	12/1/2025	1/30/2026	Sacramento Employment and Training Agency	Miscellaneous Tier 3	1.4
Dolson	David	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Airports	Safety Tier 3	4.2
Donaldson	Nadine	12/11/2025	1/12/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	20.9
Donley	Justin	1/10/2026	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	20.6
Ellis	Mary	12/21/2025	1/20/2026	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	10.6
Estes	Richard	12/27/2025	1/30/2026	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	5.5
Eubanks	Eric	12/13/2025	1/16/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	27.2
Eustaquio	Tina	12/10/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 5	10.9
Fallahi-Marzooni	Bibi	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Probation	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.7
Finnamore	Athena	12/13/2025	1/12/2026	District Attorney	Safety Tier 2	25.8
Galovich	Timothy	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	3.4

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System  
Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2026

Galvan	Mario	12/13/2025	1/16/2026	Waste Management and Recycling	Miscellaneous Tier 3	28.7
Gamez	Betty	12/27/2025	1/30/2026	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.2
Garcia	Ralph	1/2/2026	1/30/2026	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 5	5.1
Gonzalez	Charles	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 3	32.0
Hatch	Zachary	12/25/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	21.8
Hendrix	Stephanie	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	0.7
Iniguez	Brian	12/13/2025	1/16/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	23.3
Jobe	Kelly	12/2/2025	1/9/2026	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.2
Kato	Chad	12/14/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	23.4
Lau	Julia	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.5
Lee	Jerry	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	27.6
Linden	David	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	27.4
Long	Jeanna	12/26/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	7.2
Luna	Fernando	12/26/2025	1/30/2026	Water Resources	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.0
Marietti	Brad	12/13/2025	1/16/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	28.1
Martine	Russell	12/14/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	26.3
Maze	Anthony	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	28.7
Merrilees	Alison	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Public Defender	Miscellaneous Tier 3	4.0
Mikitiuk	Tatyana	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	16.9
Morris	June	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.0
Nelson	Russell	12/13/2025	1/12/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	25.9
Novoa	Carlos	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	25.8
Nunez	Eusebio	12/12/2025	1/30/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	25.4
Ortiz	Cynthia	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Medical Systems	Miscellaneous Tier 3	4.3
Oushakoff	Yuri	12/27/2025	1/30/2026	Water Resources	Miscellaneous Tier 3	34.6
Pace	Christopher	12/29/2025	1/30/2026	Environmental Management	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.0
Parkin	William	12/28/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 5	6.7
Raffaelli	Yvonne	12/15/2025	1/30/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	9.6
Rauzy	Jennifer	1/10/2026	1/30/2026	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	27.1
Reynolds	Gregory	12/3/2025	1/2/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	22.4
Rivera	Maricela	12/12/2025	1/30/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	25.8
Rogers	Allyson	12/13/2025	1/30/2026	Coroner	Safety Tier 2	27.7
Sandoval	Evelia	1/3/2026	1/30/2026	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	23.1

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System  
 Finalized Retirement Applications - January 2026

Singh	Baljeet	12/5/2025	1/30/2026	Superior Court	Miscellaneous Tier 3	33.3
Spence	Shane	12/14/2025	1/30/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	23.2
Suster	Ronald	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Child & Family Services	Miscellaneous Tier 2	5.6
Swafford	Daniel	12/27/2025	1/30/2026	Probation	Safety Tier 2	1.1
Tang	Esther	12/31/2025	1/30/2026	Assessor	Miscellaneous Tier 3	4.4
Thompson	Michael	1/2/2026	1/30/2026	Sacramento Area Sewer District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	27.7
Winborne	Alecia	12/5/2025	1/9/2026	Child Support Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	32.6
Wright	Willie	12/1/2025	1/6/2026	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	5.7

Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.

Summary Data for Period:

Total Retirements: 73

Avg Age: 57.0

Avg Service: 19.4